YUAN ISO Series D/A Isolation Converter
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO.. Ltd. www.szsunyuan.com Page 1 of 14
RS232/RS485 Signal to Analog Signal Isolated D-A converter
Digital to Analog Isolated Transmitter ISO DA-RS232/485
ISODA products achieve the host RS-485/232 interface signals isolation to standard analog signal. to
control the remote devices. ISODA products can be applied to RS-232/RS-485 bus industrial automation control
systems .4-20mA .0-5V.0-10V and other standard signal output. used to control the implementation of industrial

00 indicates analog input module initial address that you want to set is 00H
11 indicates new module hexadecimal address is 11H
00 indicates type code, ISODA must be set 00
06 indicates baud rate:9600 baud
00 indicates data format is Engineering Units，checksum is disabled
4. Read Allocation Status
Description: Read configuration of the specified a analog output module.
Syntax: $AA2(cr)
Parameter Description:
$ delimiter character
AA module address. (range 00-FF) hexadecimal
2 indicates read configuration state command
(cr) terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response Syntax：
!AATTCCFF(cr) command is valid
?AA(cr) command is invalid or illegal operation
Parameter Description:
! delimiter character
AA represents module address
TT Type Code
CC Baud rate code.Table 3
FF Table 4
(cr) terminating character. carriage return (0Dh)
YUAN ISO Series D/A Isolation Converter
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO.. Ltd. www.szsunyuan.com Page 8 of 14
There is no response if the module detects a syntax error or communication error or if the
specified address does not exist.
E.g. : User command $302(cr)
Module response !30000600(cr)
Instructions: ! delimiter character
30 indicates analog input module address is 30H
00 indicates that output type code
06 represents that baud rate is 9600 baud
00 represents that data format is Engineering Units, disabled checksum
5. Offset Calibration
Description: Calibrate zero offset of the output value for channel N of an analog output module.
Syntax: $AA1N(cr)
$ delimiter character
AA module address. (range 00-FF) hexadecimal
1 represents offset calibration command
N channels code 0~1
(cr) terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response: ! AA (cr) command is valid
?AA(cr) command is invalid or illegal operation
Parameters Description:
! delimiter character which indicates a valid command.
? delimiter character which indicates a invalid command.
AA represents module address
(cr) terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Note: Products have been calibrated, user can use them directly. User calibrate offset command,
then calibrate gain errors. In the process of calibration, analog output modules need to be
calibrated and connected to the multimeter to monitor the output signals, through the first
command set to set the analog output and regulate multimeter to make the value of the output
signal show zero, then enter the calibration bias shift command. Please refer to the specific
calibration methods to calibrate the module .
There is no response if the module detects a syntax error or communication error or if the
specified address does not exist.
Example: Command $2310(cr)
Response !23 (cr)
Calibrate offset of channel 0 at address 23H.
6. Gain Calibration
Description: Calibrate the gain and full scale of analog output module of channel N.
Syntax: $ AA0N(cr)
Parameters description:
$ delimiter character
AA module address, (range 00-FF) hexadecimal
N channels code 0~1
(cr) terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response: !AA(cr) command is valid
?AA(cr) command is invalid or illegal operation
Parameters description:
! delimiter character which indicates a valid command.
? delimiter character which indicates a invalid command.
AA represents module address
(cr) terminating character. carriage return (0Dh)
Note: Products have been calibrated.user can use them directly. User calibrate offset command,
YUAN ISO Series D/A Isolation Converter
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO.. Ltd. www.szsunyuan.com Page 9 of 14